
PLANS COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Bebbington, Bentley, Campsall, Forrest (Vice-Chair), Fryer, Gerrard, 
Grimley, Lowe, Page (Chair), Seaton, Snartt, Tassell and Tillotson 

(For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in Woodgate 
Chambers on Thursday, 4th April 2019 at 5.00 pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

27th March 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 6

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 7th March 2019.

3.  QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8

No questions were submitted.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 7 - 62

The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting and reports of the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration are attached.

6.  LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS

63 - 65

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 25th February 2019 to 22nd March 2019 is attached.

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 2



1 Plans Committee 7th March 2019
Published 21st March 2019

PLANS COMMITTEE
7TH MARCH 2019

PRESENT: The Vice-chair (Councillor Forrest)
Councillors Bebbington, Bentley, Campsall, Fryer, 
Gerrard, Lowe, Savage, Seaton, Snartt and 
Tassell

Head of Planning and Regeneration
Principal Planning Officer (PR)
Principal Planning Officer (RN)
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Grimley, Page and Tillotson

The Vice-chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

48. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

49. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

50. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The Vice-chair reminded the Committee of the requirements of the Code of Conduct 
and the Planning Code of Good Practice, particularly in relation to predetermination 
and disclosing contacts with developers and objectors.

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Campsall – a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice in respect of application P/18/2067/2 that he did not have an open 
mind regarding the application;

(ii) by Councillor Forrest – a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice in respect of application P/18/1401/2 that she had spoken in her 
capacity as ward councillor on an earlier application for that site; however 
the application before the Committee was a new application and she 
considered that she had an open mind;

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Plans Committee 7th March 2019
Published 21st March 2019

(iii) by Councillor Fryer – a personal interest in application P/18/1379/2 as the 
County Councillor for the area; she had an open mind regarding the 
application

(iv) by Councillor Snartt – a personal interest leading to bias in application 
P/18/2067/2 as he had a meeting with the owner of the land and a planning 
officer regarding the application. 

51. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 3 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of revisions to the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the Government’s Planning Practice Guidance, and 
application P/18/2067/2, including an update regarding the content of the proposed 
Section 106 legal agreement, were also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

A late request to speak had been submitted by Mountsorrel Parish Council.  The Chair 
put the request to the Committee, which agreed that a representative of the Parish 
Council could speak on item P/18/1379/2.

In accordance with the decision above and the procedure for public speaking at 
meetings, the following objector, applicants or their representatives and representative 
of a parish council attended the meeting and expressed their views:

(i) Mr L. Wiggins (agent) and Mr S. Haywood (on behalf of Mountsorrel Parish 
Council) in respect of application P/18/1379/2;

(ii) Ms P. Pullan (objector) and Mr A. Hardy (agent) in respect of application 
P/18/1401/2;

(iii) Ms L. Sutton and Mr R. Kent (objectors) and Ms F. Turner (on behalf of the 
applicant) in respect of application P/18/2067/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Hunt in respect of application P/18/1379/2;
(ii) Councillor Draycott in respect of application P/18/2067/2.

In respect of application P/18/1401/2 (5 Cumberland Road, Loughborough), officers 
stated that there was an error in the published report. It was not correct that the 
property of No.5 Cumberland Road would still have a comparable garden to other 
properties in the area after the development was completed.  

Councillor Gerrard briefly left the meeting during the consideration of application 
P/18/1401/2 (5 Cumberland Road, Loughborough) and as a result did not participate 
in the vote on the proposal to grant planning permission.

In respect of application P/18/1401/2 (5 Cumberland Road, Loughborough), Councillor 
Forrest requested that her abstention on the proposal to grant planning permission be 
recorded in the minutes.

Page 4



3 Plans Committee 7th March 2019
Published 21st March 2019

Having made disclosures, Councillor Campsall and Councillor Snartt withdrew from 
the meeting during the consideration of application P/18/2067/2 (Land to the West of 
Aumberry Gap, Loughborough).  Councillor Campsall and Councillor Snartt also left 
for the remainder of the meeting.

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/18/1379/2 (Mr M. Singh, Land adjacent Granite 
Way, Mountsorrel), planning permission be refused, against the 
recommendation of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, for the following 
reasons:

 the proposed development would be an incongruous feature in the 
street scene, particularly in relation to its design, scale, mass and 
density, contrary to Policy CS2 of the Charnwood Local Plan Core 
Strategy and saved Policy EV/1 of the Borough of Charnwood Local 
Plan and the submitted plans provided no details of facilities for waste 
and recycling bins.;

 the proposed development, by virtue of its height and proximity, would 
have a detrimental impact on the amenity of the occupiers of 1 Betty 
Henser’s Lane;

2. that, in respect of application P/18/1401/2 (Mr A. Philpott, 5 Cumberland Road, 
Loughborough), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, 
reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and to amendments to condition 7 so that information regarding 
the following is also provided:

 details of the siting, appearance and design of bird nest brick/boxes, 
particularly including swift boxes/bricks, to be incorporated into the 
development;

 details of the siting, appearance, design and screening arrangements of 
refuse and recycling bin storage facilities to be provided on the site;  

3. that, in respect of application P/18/2067/2 (Future Generation Ltd, Land to the 
West of Aumberry Gap, Loughborough): 

(a) authority be given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the 
Head of Strategic Support to enter into a legal agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, on terms to be finalised 
by them, to secure the following infrastructure improvements and 
management agreements:

 Healthcare – £35,948 to increase the capacity of local health care 
facilities

 Assured Shorthold Tenancy Agreements (ASTs) and no car policy 
and management structure 

 Community Facilities – provision of ground floor accommodation at 
nominal rental for local community groups

Page 5



4 Plans Committee 7th March 2019
Published 21st March 2019

 Town Centre Parks – £5,778
 Town Centre Public Realm (including play equipment for young 

people) – £49,329
 Processing of Traffic Regulation Orders – £7,500
 Monitoring fee for STARS (Sustainable Travel Accreditation and 

Recognition Scheme) – £6,000
 Student Street Support Scheme – increase capacity of street patrol 

staff by contribution of £10,000 per year in perpetuity;

(b) subject to the completion of the Section 106 legal agreement referred to 
in resolution 3A above, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration and to the following amendments to 
condition 5:

 the hours of construction plant operation on Monday to Friday be 
reduced to 08.00 to 17.00;

 the hours for collection and deliveries to the site during construction 
be reduced to 09.00 to 16.00 on Monday to Friday and 09.00 to 
13.00 on Saturday, with no collections or deliveries on Sundays 
and Bank or Public Holidays.

52. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
21st January 2019 to 22nd February 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

53. URGENT DECISION - TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

A report of the Head of the Strategic Support, informing the Committee of an urgent 
decision taken by the Chief Executive under Section 8.2 of the Council’s Constitution 
to authorise the making of a Tree Preservation Order, was submitted (item 7 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th June 
2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.

Page 6



Charnwood Borough Council

Plans Committee – 4th April 2019
Index of Committee Items

Item Application 
No

Applicant and Location, 
Description

Recommendation Page

1 P/18/0888/2 William Davis Ltd
Land off Highland Drive and Knox 
Road
Loughborough

Erection of 24 dwellings with 
access, garages, parking, 
gardens and associated works

Grant Conditionally 8

2 P/18/2469/2 Mr Mick Burke
7 Derwent Drive
Loughborough

Two storey extension to side and 
rear and single storey extension 
to rear of dwelling

Grant Conditionally 30

3 P/18/2482/2 Ms A Bailey
133 Knightthorpe Road
Loughborough

Change of use from House in 
Multiple Occupation (Use Class 
C4) to a large House in Multiple 
Occupation (sui generis)

Grant Conditionally 43

4 E/16/0434 Wreake Valley Craftsmen Ltd
25 Rearsby Road
Thrussington

Breach of condition 11 attached 
to planning permission 
P/15/2236/2

Take no further action 54

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Item No. 1 
 
Application Reference Number P/18/0888/2  
 
Application Type: Full Date Valid: 31 May 2018  
Applicant: William Davis  
Proposal: Erection of 24 dwellings with access, garages, parking, and 

associated works 
 

Location: Land off Highland Drive and Knox Road, Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
 

Parish: Loughborough  Ward: Loughborough 
Shelthorpe  

Case Officer: 
 

Reddy Nallamilli Tel No: 01509 633745 

 

Reason for Report Going to Plans Committee 
 
This application has been brought to Plans Committee by the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration as the application has attracted significant public interest. 
 
Background  
 
In 2002, following the completion of a S106 legal agreement, outline planning 
permission was granted for residential development incorporating open space, a 
local centre, linear park and the provision of road link to the Epinal Way Extension. 
With regard to the provision of the local centre, the approved outline permission 
contained an illustrative layout masterplan which indicated how the centre could be 
developed as a community hub. The layout plan indicated a place of worship, a 
community centre, health centre and two separate retail areas with flats above within 
the local centre. The S106 legal agreement set aside 1 hectare of land for the 
purposes of a local centre for shopping, community facilities and a place of worship. 
Within that planning obligation: 
 

 0.5 hectares was to be reserved for shopping and other commercial users; 

 0.38 hectares would be reserved for community health developments 
including a place of worship, doctor, dental surgery and other such health and 
welfare facilities and community uses;  

 0.2 hectares would be reserved for a community centre. 
 

It was anticipated that the allocated 0.5
[...]
st a financial contribution of £77,315.53 towards to open space, parks, 
allotments and improvement to play area. 
 
- Parks - £3,797.04 to be spent on Allendale Road Open Space 
- Natural & Semi Natural Open Space - £5,455.86 to be spent on Grange Park 

Linear Park 
- Amenity Green Space - £2,843.30 to be spent on Allendale Rd Open Space 
- Provision for Children - £6,695.40 to be spent on Allendale Rd Open Space 
- Provision for young Children - £22,502.79 to be spent on Allendale Rd Open 

Space 
- Outdoor Sports facilities – £33,283.64 to be spent on nearby sports facilities 
- Allotments - £2,737.50 to create new site or additional plots. 

 
Leicestershire County Council (Highway Authority) 
 
Advise that no objections are raised to the revised submission subject to conditions 
and contributions towards travel packs and bus passes.  
 
Charnwood Borough Council Housing Strategy  
 
Advise the revised layout and 7 units of affordable housing are acceptable, which 
includes a bungalow.  The tenure mix for the affordable housing – 2 x 3 bed shared 
ownership; 4 x 2 bed rent and 1 x 2 bed bungalow for rent is considered acceptable. 

 
Other comments received 
 
Ward Councillor Hayes  
 
Cllr Hayes considers the site could be developed for bungalows and a retail facility 
should be retained. 
 
Haddon Way Residents’ Association  
 

 Would like to see adequate parking facilities provided; 

 Bus services should be provided within the estate; 

 Parking courts should be discouraged; 

 The play areas should be provided prior to the housing commencing; 

 Affordable housing should be redistributed across the site. 
 
27 objection letters have been received from local residents to the initial proposals.  
These concerns can be summarised as follows: 

Page 15



 

 The site should be retained as green space 

 The proposal would exacerbate existing noise, dust and disturbance 
experienced by residents; 

 The proposal should allow for adequate separation distance f
[...]
ghway users and meet the provisions 
of Policy CS17 of the adopted Core Strategy, Policy TR/18 of the local plan and the 
aims and objectives of the revised NPPF. 
 
Affordable Housing and S106 Requirements  

 
Policies CS3, CS15 and CS24 of the adopted Core Strategy, require the delivery of 
appropriate infrastructure to meet the aspirations of sustainable and inclusive 
development in accordance with the revised Framework and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations to mitigate the impact of the proposals.   
 
With regard to Affordable Housing, Policy CS3 seeks to balance the community’s 
housing needs through the provision of 30% affordable housing in Loughborough 
having regard to an appropriate mix of types, tenures and sizes of homes, having 
regard to the identified housing needs and the character of the area. The NPPF 
states where a need for affordable housing is identified, projections of affordable 
housing need will have to reflect new household formation, the proportion of newly 
forming households unable to buy or rent in the market area, and an estimation of 
the number of existing households falling into need.  
 
The Housing Strategy Team has advised that the 7 dwellings (of which 5 units would 
be for rent and 2 would for shared ownership) would be required. The exact tenure 
for the affordable housing would be:  
 

Page 21



 2 x 3 bed shared ownership; 

 4 x 2 bed rent and 

 1 x 2 bed bungalow for rent, 
 
These are considered acceptable and would be secured through the S106 legal 
agreement. It is considered the proposed affordable housing provision would comply 
with Policy CS3 and the advice in HEDNA which seeks to secure an appropriate mix 
and tenure to meet the Borough’s housing needs. 
 
With regard to open space, sports and play improvements, a request has been made 
by the Council’s Open Space Team for contributions towards Parks, Natural & Semi 
Natural Open Space, Amenity Green Space, Play Provision for Children, Outdoor 
[...]
ing two storey development. The local 
Planning Authority is obliged to consider the application submitted to it and not any 
other that might be desired by respondents.  It is considered the proposed layout and 
design of dwellings is acceptable and that the refusal of the development on the 
grounds that it does not provide sufficient bungalows could not be justified. 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Conclusion  
 
The Development Strategy set out in the Core Strategy under Policy CS1 seeks to 
guide development to locations that are well connected to jobs, services and 
infrastructure in order to provide a sustainable pattern of development. The latest 
revised NPPF seeks to proactively drive and support housing sustainable economic 
development to deliver new homes. The previous uses for the site are no longer 
considered viable and it is considered this should be accepted by the local planning 
authority. For the reasons set out in the report, it is considered that the principle of 
residential development on an allocated site for residential development is 
acceptable 
 
Requests for financial contributions have been made from the County Council and 
the Health Authority and the Borough Council’s Open Space Team these are 
considered to be CIL compliant as they are related to the development and 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms and related in 
scale and kind to the development. 
 
The development is also considered to be acceptable with regards to design, 
residential amenity and highway safety for the reasons set out above. Accordingly it 
is recommended that the application is granted conditionally subject to the 
completion of a section 106 agreement as set out below;  
 
RECOMMENDATION A: 
 
That authority is given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the Head of 
Strategic Support to enter into an agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure improvements, on terms to be finalised by the 
parties, as set out below: 
 

 
- Provision of on-site Affordable Housing involving a total of 7 dwellings, the 

exact tenure for the affordable housing would 2 x 3 bed shared ownership; 4 x 
2 bed rent and 1 x 2 bed bungalow for rent.  

- A financial  contribution towards secondary school education provision and to 
the Post 16 sector 

- A financial contribution of £780 towards Quorn library 
- A financial contribution of £4,681.44 (£195.06 x 24 dwellings) towards 

improving existing to health facilities 
- A financial contribution towards to Sustainable Travel Packs supplied at 

£52.85  per pack & 6 month bus passes at a cost of £360.00 per pass 
- A financial contribution of £77,315.53 towards the provision of off – site 

natural and semi natural open space; parks; open space for young 
people/children; the provision of outdoor sports facilities and towards the 
provision of allotments 

 

RECOMMENDATION B:- 
 
That subject to the satisfactory completion of the agreement in A above, planning 
permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
 

Page 23



1 The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun not later than 3 
years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the approved plans and Drawing Nos.  
 

 13-095 P02 Rev Y – Proposed Site Layout Plan 

 13-095 P03 Rev M – Proposed Hard Landscaping Plan 

 13-095 P04 Rev K – Proposed Boundary Treatments Plan 

 13-095 P06 Rev F – Proposed Street Elevations 

 L89 Brick Screen Wall  

 L62 Waney Edged Fence 

 L59 Timber Knee Rail 

 L44 Timber Screen Fence 

 13-095-BD-1 Rev A Bedale 

 13-095-DL-1 Rev A Dalton 

 13-095-BC-1 Beck 

 13-095-RP-A Ripon 

 13-095-DK-1 Denwick 

 13-095-DK-2 Denwick Render Option 

 13-095-DS(PC)-2 Douglas Render Optio
[...]
to planning permission P/15/2236/2 
have not been fully undertaken as the damping sheets, which the acoustic 
assessment that was approved pursuant to this condition recommended, have not 
been installed to all sides of the dust extraction unit but in not carrying out this final 
step it is not considered that there will be an audible change detectable by the 
human ear in noise level.  In addition Condition 11 does not require that a specific 
noise level be achieved or that the noise mitigation measures be maintained and/or 
retained in perpetuity and therefore it is not considered reasonable for the Council 
to pursue this matter any further.

Page 61



This material has been reproduced from 
Ordnance Survey digital map data with 
the permission of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown 

Copyright.
Licence No: 100023558

This copy has been produced 
specifically for Council purposes only. 

No further copies may be made.

Reference No: E/16/0434
Location: Wreake Valley Craftsmen, 25 Rearsby Road, Thrussington
Scale: 1:1250

G

G

G

\

G

\

G

REARSBY ROAD

GP

Pump
House

55.3m

55.2m

Works

35

14

28

13

15

17

10

11

1

31

24
31

25

11

(PH)

GV Ho

21

23

33

20

7

26

18

23

6

21

22

9

20

24

4

39

37

BACK LANE

Page 62



Page  1 of 3

Delegated planning decisions made by Charnwood Borough Council since the last Plans Committee meeting

Application 
number

Application 
type

Location Proposal Decision Decision date Ward

P/18/0953/2 Full 3 Bradgate Road 
Anstey 
Leicestershire 
LE7 7AB

Demolition of garage and erection of 
detached two storey one bed 
dwelling to side of 5b Bradgate 
Road.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

12-Mar-2019 Anstey

P/18/1970/2 Full Land opposite 228 Barrow
Road Sileby 
Leicestershire

Regularisation of equestrian 
activities and associated storage 
units and menage.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

13-Mar-2019 Barrow & Sileby
West

P/19/0129/2 Full Development Site at
[...]
d subject to 
conditions

14-Mar-2019 Loughborough
Southfields

P/18/2579/2 Full Land adj. to 32 Laurel Close
Mountsorrel
LE12 7JN

Erection of detached dwelling. Permission granted subject to 
conditions

19-Mar-2019 Mountsorrel

P/18/1956/2 Reserved
Matters

Land off Tickow Lane 
Shepshed 
Leicestershire

Erection of 58 dwellings and 
associated works (Reserved Matters
- P/13/1826/2, P/17/0424/2 and
P/18/0586/2 refers)

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

13-Mar-2019 Shepshed West

P/19/0154/2 Full Bentley Leicester 
Granite Way 
Syston
LE7 1PF

Erection of single storey 4 bay valet 
building.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

21-Mar-2019 Syston West

P/19/0155/2 Full 155 Humberstone Lane
Thurmaston
LE4 8HP

Installation of a 3.2m high argon 
cylinder to eastern side of building.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

21-Mar-2019 Thurmaston

P
age 64



Page  3 of 3

Application
number

Application
type

Location Proposal Decision Decision date  Ward

P/18/2454/2 Full Ratcliffe College
351 Fosse Way 
Cossington 
Leicestershire 
LE7 4SG

Erection of single storey timber 
building for cricket pavilion

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

19-Mar-2019     Wreake Villages

P
age 65


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	Plans 04 April 2019 Item 01 P 18 0888
	Plans 04 April 2019 Item 02 P 18 2469
	Plans 04 April 2019 Item 03 P 18 2482
	Plans 04 April 2019 Item 04 E 16 0434

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1 Plans Committee - 4th April 2019
Published - 15th April 2019 

PLANS COMMITTEE
4TH APRIL 2019

PRESENT: The Vice-chair (Councillor Forrest)
Councillors Bebbington, Bentley, Campsall, 
Gerrard, Grimley, Lowe, Savage, Seaton, Snartt, 
Tassell and Tillotson

Head of Planning and Regeneration
Team Leader Development Management
Principal Planning Officer (RN)
Planning Enforcement Officer
Environmental Protection Manager
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Fryer and Page

The Vice-chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

54. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

55. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

56. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Bentley – a personal interest in enforcement case E/16/0434 
as the person speaking on behalf of the developer was known to him, but 
not in a personal capacity;

(ii) by Councillor Forrest – a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice in respect of application P/18/2482/2 as the application site was in 
her ward; however the matter had been dealt with by her fellow ward 
councillor, Councillor Tillotson, and she retained an open mind;

(iii) by Councillor Grimley – a disclosable pecuniary interest in application 
P/18/0888/2 as he was employed by the architects who were working on 
the community centre adjacent to the application site;

(iv) by Councillor Grimley – a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice in respect of enforcement case E/16/0434 that he had asked for 



2 Plans Committee - 4th April 2019
Published - 15th April 2019 

the matter to be considered by the Plans Committee; however he had not 
expressed an opinion on the matter and retained an open mind;

(v) by Councillor Snartt – a personal interest in enforcement case E/16/0434 as 
the person speaking on behalf of the developer was known to him as she 
had done work for a parish council within his ward;

(vi) by Councillor Tillotson – a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice in respect of application P/18/2482/2 as she had called the 
application in and would be speaking against the application.

57. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission and an enforcement case, were submitted (items 1 to 4 in the 
appendix to the agenda filed with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect 
of applications P/18/0888/2, P/18/2469/2, P/18/2482/2 and enforcement case 
E/16/0434 were also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following local 
residents, representative of the developer and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views:

(i) Mr J. Lovett (local resident) in respect of application P/18/2469/2;
(ii) Ms V. Munden (local resident), Ms L. Marjoram (on behalf of the developer) 

and Mr E. Guest (on behalf of Thrussington Parish Council) in respect of 
enforcement case E/16/0434.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Smidowicz in respect of application P/18/2469/2;
(ii) Councillor Tillotson in respect of application P/18/2482/2;
(iii) Councillor Poland in respect of enforcement case E/16/0434.

Having disclosed a pecuniary interest, Councillor Grimley left the meeting during the 
consideration of application P/18/0888/2 (William Davis Ltd, Land off Highland Drive 
and Knox Road, Loughborough).

In respect of application P/18/0888/2 (William Davis Ltd, Land off Highland Drive and 
Knox Road, Loughborough), officers drew attention to the proposed change to the 
terms of the agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
set out in the Additional Information report.

During the course of the consideration of application P/18/2469/2 (Mr Mick Burke, 7 
Derwent Drive, Loughborough) Councillor Bentley withdrew from the meeting.

Having made a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good Practice, Councillor 
Tillotson left the meeting during the consideration of application P/18/2482/2 (Ms A. 
Bailey, 133 Knightthorpe Road, Loughborough).



3 Plans Committee - 4th April 2019
Published - 15th April 2019 

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/18/0888/2 (William Davis Ltd, Land off Highland 
Drive and Knox Road, Loughborough):

(a) authority be given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the 
Head of Strategic Support to enter into an agreement under section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure improvements, on 
terms to be finalised by the parties, as set out below: 

 
 Provision of on-site Affordable Housing involving a total of 7 

dwellings, the exact tenure for the affordable housing would 2 x 3 
bed shared ownership; 4 x 2 bed rent and 1 x 2 bed bungalow for 
rent; 

 A financial contribution of £86,952.48 towards secondary school 
education provision and to the Post 16 sector made up of: 

£71,683.44 to be spent on secondary school provision to improve 
capacity at Woodbrook Vale School, which falls within the 
catchment area;
£15,269.04 to be spent on improving capacity at Rawlins 
Community College Academy as a Post 16 Sector requirement;

 A financial contribution of £720 towards Quorn library;
 A financial contribution of £4,681.44 (£195.06 x 24 dwellings) 

towards improving existing to health facilities;
 A financial contribution towards to Sustainable Travel Packs supplied 

at £52.85 per pack and 6 month bus passes at a cost of £360.00 per 
pass;

 A financial contribution of £77,315.53 towards the provision of off-site 
natural and semi natural open space; parks; open space for young 
people/children; the provision of outdoor sports facilities and towards 
the provision of allotments;

(b) subject to the completion of the Section 106 legal agreement referred to 
in resolution 1(a) above, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration and an amendment to condition 6 to require 
native species to be included in the landscape scheme;

(c) that it be noted that officers would take back to the Highway Authority the 
Committee’s concern that there was not a bus route serving the area and 
report the outcome of those discussions to members of the Committee;

2. that, in respect of application P/18/2469/2 (Mr Mick Burke, 7 Derwent Drive, 
Loughborough), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, 
reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and to the following additional conditions and amendment to a 
condition:

(i) an additional condition to require that there are no more than six 
occupants of the property;



4 Plans Committee - 4th April 2019
Published - 15th April 2019 

(ii) an additional condition to require that a cycle store is provided to the rear 
of the property;

(iii) subject to the agreement of the applicant, an amendment to condition 6 
to require the design details of the bin storage facilities to be submitted 
prior to the commencement of the development;

3. that, in respect of application P/18/2482/2 (Ms A. Bailey, 133 Knightthorpe 
Road, Loughborough), planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration and to the following additional condition:

(i) to require that there are no more than seven occupants of the property 
as the property had a sui generis use as a large house in multiple 
occupation and further intensification of the use would be detrimental to 
the amenity of local residents;

4. that, in respect of enforcement case E/16/0434 (Wreake Valley Craftsmen Ltd, 
25 Rearsby Road, Thrussington), no further action be taken for the following 
reason:

The requirements of Condition 11 attached to planning permission P/15/2236/2 
have not been fully undertaken as the damping sheets, which the acoustic 
assessment that was approved pursuant to this condition recommended, have 
not been installed to all sides of the dust extraction unit but in not carrying out 
this final step it is not considered that there will be an audible change 
detectable by the human ear in noise level.  In addition Condition 11 does not 
require that a specific noise level be achieved or that the noise mitigation 
measures be maintained and/or retained in perpetuity and therefore it is not 
considered reasonable for the Council to pursue this matter any further.

 
Following the consideration of item 6 on the agenda, members of the Committee 
stated that it was preferable for items with no public speakers to be considered at the 
end of the agenda to avoid speakers having to wait.  It was explained the agenda was 
prepared with that in mind and the Chair could decide to vary the order of items on the 
agenda at the meeting.

58. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
25th February 2019 to 22nd March 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th June 
2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes.



5 Plans Committee - 4th April 2019
Published - 15th April 2019 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.


